
 Lawrence B. Somers 
Deputy General Counsel 

Mailing Address: 
NCRH 20 / P.O. Box 1551 

Raleigh, NC  27602 
 

o: 919.546.6722 
f: 919.546.2694 

 
bo.somers@duke-energy.com 

 

 
     May 7, 2020 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell, Chief Clerk 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4325 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina  27699-4300 
 

RE: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, LLC’s 
Notice of Additional Authority in Support of its Responses 
Docket Nos. E-2, Sub 1249; E-7, Sub 1237 and E-22, Sub 585 
  

Dear Ms. Campbell: 
 
 Please accept this letter as Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (“DEC”) and Duke Energy 
Progress, LLC’s (“DEP”) Notice of Additional Authority in Support of its responses in 
connection with the referenced matter.  In its March 31, 2020 petition in this matter, 
Carolina Utility Customers Association, Inc. (“CUCA”) referred to an application filed by  
Ohio Power Company d/b/a AEP Ohio AEP (“AEP”) with the Ohio Public Utilities 
Commission (“PUCO”).  On May 6, 2020, the PUCO entered its attached Finding and 
Order in Case Nos. 20-602-EL-UNC, 20-603-EL-WVR, 20-604-EL-AAM, 20-734-EL-
AEC http://dis.puc.state.oh.us/DocumentRecord.aspx?DocID=a08072df-6614-4f32-987e-
37f9400c6c57. 
 
  Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please let 
me know. 
 
 Sincerely, 

      
 
     Lawrence B. Somers 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Parties of Record 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC and Duke Energy Progress, 
LLC’s Notice of Additional Authority in Support of its Responses, in Docket Nos. E-2, 
Sub 1249; E-7, Sub 1237 and E-22, Sub 585, has been served by electronic mail, hand 
delivery or by depositing a copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid to the 
following parties:    
  

David Drooz 
Lucy Edmondson 
Chris Ayers 
Public Staff 
North Carolina Utilities Commission 
4326 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC  27699-4300 
david.drooz@psncuc.nc.gov 
lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov 
chris.ayers@psncuc.nc.gov 
 

David Lyons 
Gerdau Long Steel North America 
384 Old Grassdale Road NE 
Cartersville,  GA  30121 
david.lyons@gerdau.com 

Sean Finsel 
Moen, Inc. 
2609 Cox Mill Rd. 
Sanford,  NC  27332 
sean.finsel@fbgpg.com 
 

Lauren Biskie 
Dominion Energy 
PO Box 26532 
Richmond,  VA  23219 
lauren.w.biskie@dominionenergy.com 
 

 

 

Kevin Martin 
Carolina Utility Customer Association 
1708 Trawick Road, Suite 210 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
kmartin@cucainc.org 
 

Robert Page 
Crisp, Page & Currin, LLP 
410 Barrett Dr., Suite 205 
Raleigh, NC 27609-6622 
rpage@crisppage.com 
 

Candy Paton 
Public Service Gas Co. of NC 
PO Box 1398 
Gastonia, NC 28053 
cpaton@scana.com 
 

Fred Steele 
Frontier Natural Gas Company, LLC 
110 PGW Drive 
Elkin,  NC  28621 
FSteele@egas.net 
 

M. Gray Styers 
Karen Kemerait 
Fox Rothschild, LLP 
434 Fayetteville St., Ste. 2800 
Raleigh,  NC  27601 
gstyers@foxrothschild.com 
kkemerait@foxrothschild.com 
 

Margaret Force 
Attorney General’s Office 
PO Box 629 
Raleigh,  NC  27602-0629 
pforce@ncdoj.gov 
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Harry Scott 
Rai Trippe 
Toccoa Natural Gas 
PO Box 579 
Toccoa,  GA  30577-1409 
hscott@cityoftoccoa.com 
rtrippe@gasauthority.com 
 

Brett Breitschwerdt 
Mary Lynn Grigg 
Jim Jeffries 
Keith Goley 
McGuireWoods, LLP 
434 Fayetteville Street, Ste. 2600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
bbreitschwerdt@mcguirewoods.com 
mgrigg@mcguirewoods.com 
JJeffries@mcguirewoods.com 
kgoley@mcguirewoods.com 
 

Pia Powers 
Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. 
PO Box 33068 
Charlotte, NC 28233 
pia.powers@duke-energy.com 
 

Richard Feathers 
NCEMCS 
P. O. Box 27306 
Raleigh,  NC  27611 
rick.feathers@ncemcs.com 
 

  
  

This is the 7th day of May, 2020. 
     

       
      
     ________________________________  
     Lawrence B. Somers 
    Deputy General Counsel 
    Duke Energy Corporation  
    P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20 
    Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 
    Tel 919.546.6722 
      bo.somers@duke-energy.com 
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